HazeELrRIGG & Cox, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
415 WesT MAIN STREET

WirpiaM P. CugrLIN, JR. P.0. Box 676 DyxEe L. HazELrIGG (1881-1970)
DanprinceE F. WarroNn FRANEFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0676 Lovuis Cox (1907-1971)
JoEN B. BAUGEMAN

RoserT C. MOORE Fax: (502) 875-7158
CrayroN B. PATRICK TELEPHONE: (502) 227-2271

Sourre N. Wirriams III

December 12, 2006

RECEIVED

Ms. Beth O’Donnell

Executive Director DEC 13 006
Public Service Commission PUBLIC servicE
211 Sower Boulevard COMMISSION
P. O.Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: Farmdale Development Corporation: Case No. 2006-00028
Dear Ms. O’Donnell:

Enclosed please find the original and ten copies of the Answers to the Commission
Staff’s First Request to Farmdale in the above referenced case. Thank you for your assistance in
this matter.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Yours truly,
et Ol
obert C. Moore

Enclosures

RCM/neb
cc: Carroll Cogan



RECEIVED

DEC 132006

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT )
CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES )
PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING )
PROCEDURE FOR SMALL UTILITIES )

CASE NO. 2006-00028

ANSWERS TO THE COMMISSION STAFE’S
FIRST INFORMATION REQUEST TO FARMDALE

Comes Farmdale Development Corporation (“Farmdale”), by counsel, and for its

Answers to the Commission Staff’s First Information Request to Farmdale states as follows:

1.

REQUEST. At page 4 of its Amended Application, Farmdale estimated that it will

cost $225,215 to make various repairs and replacements to its sewer utility plant. For each

item proposed to be repaired or replaced, describe the repair or replacement that will be

performed, and provide bids or estimates from 3 non-affiliated sources to support each of

Farmdale’s cost estimates.

1.

a)

ANSWER

System repairs. The collection system for the Farmdale WWTP has a number of water
infiltration problems due to roots growing into the system and misaligned piping.
Murphy’s Excavating provided a quote on October 18, 2005 that identified the
locations in the system requiring the removal of roots and the repair of the piping. The
quote provided by Murphy’s Excavating is in the amount of $112,650.00. (See
Attachment A). Martin’s Pipeline Inspection, Paris, Kentucky and Pipe Eyes, LL.C

were also requested to provide quotes to repair the Farmdale WWTP collection system,



b)

and were provided with a videotape of the collection system prepared by Murphy’s
Excavating. Martin’s Pipeline Inspection and Pipe Eyes, LLC stated that they were
unable to determine the work that needed to be done to the collection system by
viewing the videotape taken by Murphy’s Excavating. Instead, Martin’s Pipeline
Inspection submitted a quote to videotape the system, to clean and cut the roots in the
system and to provide a root treatment at a cost of $2.00 per lineal feet. The cost for
Martin’s Pipeline Inspection to perform this work on the 13,201 lineal feet of the
Farmdale WWTP collection system is $26,402.00 (See Attachment B). Pipe Eyes,
LLC also submitted a quote to videotape the system, to clean out the system and to
provide a root treatment. The quote issued by Pipe Eyes, LLC for this work is $2.47
per lineal foot. The cost for Pipe Eyes, LLC to perform this work on the 13,201 lineal
feet of the Farmdale WWTP collection system is $32,606.47. (See Attachment C).
Due to uncertainties in the exact amount of piping in the collection system, the amount
of the quotes by Martin’s Pipeline Inspection and Pipe Eyes, LLC should be increased
by 10 percent (10%) and a supervision fee of $660.00 should also be added. (See
Attachment D).

Lagoon pump and clean - $58,750. This item consists of pumping and cleaning the
lagoon at the Farmdale WWTP. A quote was received from HA Resources to perform
this work. (See Attachment E). The only other company that would be capable of
doing this work locally is James E. Headden Company, and the principle in this
company was recently killed in an automobile accident, and Farmdale has been unable

to obtain an additional quote for this work.



c)

d)

Replace remote lift station - $30,425.00. The cost to replace the Remote Lift Station is
not included in the $225,215 cost of repairs to be addressed in Answering Commission
Staff Request No. 1. However, the cost to replace the Remote Lift Station is set forth
as follows. The September 27, 2005 quote provided by Smither Consulting Company
reflected that the cost to replace the Remote Lift Station is $30,425.00, which includes
the cost to install same. (See Attachment F). Attached to the quote of Smither
Consulting Company is Kentucky Service Company’s quote in the amount of $15,301.00
provided to Smither Consulting Company for the cost of the Remote Lift Station itself,
prior to installation. The November 22, 2006 quote provided by D & F Distributors, Inc.,
for the cost of the Remote Lift Station of $14,140.00, plus freight costs of $400.00. This
quote did not include the cost to install the Remote Lift Station. The October 11, 2006
quote provided by Staeffer Pump & Supply, Inc., for the cost of the Remote Lift Station
of $14,890.00, plus freight costs. This quote did not include the cost to install the
Remote Lift Station.

Replace Chlorine tank - $17,225. The existing chlorine contact tank is in very bad
condition and needs to be replaced with a new 1,700 gallon steel tank. On September
27, 2005 Smither Consulting Company provided a quote in the amount of $17,225.00
to supply and install a new chlorine tank. (See Attachment F). On November 27,
2006 Tipton Environmental International, Inc., provided a quote in the amount of
$19,920 to supply a new chlorine tank. (See Attachment G). On December 1, 2006,
Je Be Co, provided a quote in the amount of $10,380 to supply a $1,770 gallon tank,
uninstalled. (See Attachment H).

Standby Blower Motor Assembly - $9,320.00. The small plant at the Farmdale



g

WWTP needs a standby blower motor assembly because if the existing blower, which
is quite old, should need repair, there would be nothing to aerate this small plant.
Farmdale was able to obtain three quotes for a single new blower motor assembly to
provide 155 CFM @5 PSI, complete with filter silence, arv, sheaves, belts, belt guard,
CV boot and unit mounted on a steel base and control panels. The quote issued by
Tipton Environmental International, Inc., on November 20, 2006 was in the amount of
$5,498, not including installation. (See Attachment I). The quote issued by Quality
Controls, Inc., on November 20, 2006, was in the amount of $3,815.00, not including
installation. (See Attachment J). The quote issued by Smither Consulting Service on
September 27, 2006 was in the amount of $9,320.00, including installation. The quote
of Smither Consulting Service included an installation fee of $3,000.00. (See
Attachment F).

Replace Diffuser Drop pipes - $4,120.00. The diffusers for the Farmdale Wastewater
Treatment Plant (“WWTP”) required replacement. Therefore, on June 2, 2006,
Covered Bridge Utilities began pulling the diffuser drops so they could be replaced.
The installation of the diffusers for the Farmdale WWTP was completed on June 8,
2006. The total labor cost for this work was $3,296.81. (See Covered Bridge Utilities
invoice nos. 601-04 and 608-04; Attachment K). The total material cost for the
replacement of the diffusers was $807.06. (See Invoices issued by Masters’ Supply,
Inc.; Attachment L). The total cost of repairing the diffusers was $4,103.87.

Small Plant Maintenance - $3,050.00. This item consists of the cleaning, scraping and
painting of the outside of the small plant and the inside of the small plant to the

waterline. On September 27, 2005, Smither Consulting Services provided a quote in



h)

the amount of $3,050 to perform this work. (See Attachment F). Farmdale was unable
to obtain another quote to perform this work.

Lift Station Grating - $1,405.00. The old grating on the top of the lift station at the
plant has deteriorated to the point that it is unsafe to step on. Accordingly, new grating
needed to be installed. On September 27, 2006, Smither Consulting Company issued a
quote in the amount of $1,405.00 to install the new grating. (See Attachment F). Due
to the deteriorating condition of the grating, on October 3, 2006, the old rusted grating
was cut out and new supports were welded, at a cost of $647.42. (See Covered Bridge
Utilities Invoice No. 1005-01; Attachment M).

Temporary repairs - $8,339.97. The summary of recent repair activities at the remote
lift station attached hereto as Attachment N, reflects that the Number 1 pump at the
remote lift station was removed on February 8, 2006 after it failed and was then
delivered to Quality Electric for repair. Temporary on-site repairs were made to the
Number 2 pump, and it was reinstalled and placed back in service. Service was again
performed on the Number 2 pump on February 9, 2006 and February 18, 2006, in an
attempt to keep the remote lift station operational. On February 24, 2006, the Number
1 pump was picked up from Quality Electric after the repairs to same had been
completed and it was reinstalled in the remote lift station. The Number 2 pump was
then removed and delivered to Quality Electric for repair. This pump was reinstalled
after repair by Quality Electric. The cost of the on-site repairs to the pumps, the
repairs by Quality Electric and the re-installation of the pumps, which is only a
temporary fix, was $5,238.56. A new Ebara 5 horsepower grinder pump has been

ordered at a cost of $2,701.41, plus freight and tax and an installation cost of $400 will



be incurred when it is placed into the remote lift station when the old Number 1 and
Number 2 pumps fajl. Therefore, the total cost incurred by Farmdale to temporarily
keep the remote lift station operational is $8,339.97. The cost of the new grinder
pump and installation of same, $3,101.41, is included in the $30,425 cost to replace
the entire lift station. Farmdale will continue to incux extraordinary costs to keep the
worn out remote lift station and pumps operatiopal if it is not authorized to replace the

remote lift station and pumps.

U

Respectfully Jubmitted,

"Robert C. Moore
Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP
415 West Main Street, 1% Floor

STATE OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

Subscribed and swor to before me by Cazroll F. Cogan, this /oA day of December,
2006.

My cormupission expires: 3/ /1 / [0

Davind Pade.,

Nom@ Pubhvd Kentucky at Largfy




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by first class
mail, postage prepaid, on David Edward Spenard, Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capital
Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Ky., 40601-8204, Beverly J. Hunt, 304 Peachtree Road,
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8141, Kenny and Marilyn Glass, 223 Briarwood Drive, Frankfort,
Kentucky 40601 and Mary Pennington, 210 Cherry Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, on this the
12" day of December, 2006.

‘Robert C. Moore



ATTACHMENT A



MURPHYS EXCAVATING
379 BROOKSVIEW CR.
BROOKS, KY. 40109
PHONE-9573775
10-18-05

| COVERED BRIDGE UTILITIES
ESTIMATE OF REPAIRS
FARMDALE COMMUNITY

THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF PROBLEMS THAT NEED

TO BE REPAIRED:

SEWER SYSTEM HAS A LOT OF WATER INFILTERATION,

LARGE AMOUNT OF ROOTS, & MISALIGNED PIPING.

THE WHOLE SYSTEM CONSISTS OF TERRA COTTA PIPE.

THE FOLLOWING IS A SUMMERY OF REPAIRS & COST.
e CHERRY LN.:

e #210 CHERRY LN.—ROOTS AT 6 LOCATIONS—
e DIG UP & REPLACE PIPING 4 LOCATIONS --~-ven-- $3800.00

#216 CHERRY LN.—THREE LARGE ROOTS-90%
BLOCKED.—PIPING MISALIGNED, WATER
INFILTERATION.

DIG UP & REPLACE PIPING 4 LOCATIONS--—----nmx $3,800.00

#222—CHERRY LN.—AT END OF STREET,:BOTH SIDES OF
MANHOLE HAS LARGE AMT. OF ROOTS. -

REMOVE ALL PIPING, BOTH SIDES OF MANHOLE, CORE
DRILL & INSTALL NEW P.V.C. PIPING $3,600.00

#214 CHERRY LN.—BAD ROOTS BETWEEN LAST TWO
MANHOLES.
REPAIR 2 BAD SECTIONS OF PIPING: $2,700.00

#230 CHERRY LN.—ROOTS AT 4 LOCATIONS, BAD P.S.C.
DIG UP, .REPLACE PIPING 3 LOCATIONS & REPLACE BAD
P.S.C. AT MAIN : : $4,250.00




7

v

#232 CHERRY LN.—ROOTS AT 8 LOCATIONS,,
MISALIGNED PIPING, WATER INFILTERATION.

DIG UP & REPLACE PIPING AT 4 LOCATIONS, REPLACE
P.S.C. AT MAIN : $4,600.00

#240 CHERRY LN.—ROOTS AT 4 LOCATIONS.
DIG UP & REPLACE PIPING AT 3 LOCATIONS------$2,760.00

e #248 CHERRY LN.—ROOTS DOWNHILL., 3 LOCATIONS.
e DIG UP REPLACE PIPING 3 LOCATIONS--—-—-----$2.850.00

#251 CHERRY LN~—ROOTS AT 3 LOCATIONS, BAD P.S.C.

DIG UP & REPLACE PIPING,3 LOCATIONS , REPLACE BAD
P.S.C. AT MAIN , $3,200.00

#254 CHERRY LN, BAD P.5.C. AT MAIN. & BAD
CONNECTIONS IN MANHOLE, ROCK & DEBRIS IN
BOTTOM. LOTS OF WATER INFILTERATION

REPLACE BAD P.S.C,, REPAIR MANHOLE, CORE DRILL &

INSTALL NEW PIPING, BOTH SIDES $3,850.00
TOTAL FOR CHERRY LN. $35,410.00
STRAWBERRY LN.:

#92 STRAWBERRY LN.—RQOTS 2 LOCATIONS.

e REPLACE BAD PIPING 2 LOCATIONS $2,625.00

e #94 STRAWBERRY LN.—ROOTS 2 LOCATIONS.BAD P.S.C.

DIG UP REPLACE PIPING 2 LOCATIONS, REPLACE BAD
P.S.C. AT MAIN~-- » -$3,600.00

#96 STRAWBERRY LN.—BAD ROOTS 3 LOCATIONS,BAD
P.S.C., WATER INFILTRATION.

REPLACE BAD PIPING, 3 LOCATIONS, REPLACE BAD
P.S.C. $3,875.00




#101 STRAWBERRY LN—ROOTS 3 LOCATIONS.
DIG UP & REPLACE PIPING, 3 LOCATIONS----nmmnn- $3,250.00

¢ #107 STRAWBERRY LN—ROOTS 2 LOCATIONS.
= DIG UP & REPLACE BAD PIPING, 2 LOCATION-----$2,660.00

s #110 STRAWBERRY LN.—LOTS OF ROOTS & DEBRIS,
MISALIGNED PIPING,

¢ DIG UP & REPLACE 3 LOCATIONS~~ mmmaa-i-—§3,250.00

o #230 STRAWBERRY LN.——BAD ROOTS 4 LOCATIONS.

e DIG UP & REPLACE PIPING, 4 LOCATIONS---------- $3,850.00

o TOTAL FOR STRAWBERRY LN. ---$23,110.00
STABLE LN.

#109—ROOTS 6 LOCATIONS, MISALIGNED PIPING, WATER
INFILTRATION.
DIG UP & REPLACE PIPING, 5 LOCATIONS—---—-—-$4,350.00

#112—ROOTS AT THREE LOCATIONS, BAD PIPING

CONNECTIONS AROUND INLET & OUTLET OF MANHOLE,
ROCK, DEBRIS, WATER & ROOTS.

e DIG UP & REPLACE PIPING, 3 .OCATIONS, CORE DRILL &

REPLACE PIPING AT MANHOLE, ON INLET & OUTLET
$3,476.00

e #119---ROOTS AT 4 LOCATIONS, BAD P.S.C.

e DIG UP & REPLACE BAD PIPING AT 4 LOCATIONS &
'REPLACE BADP.S.C. $3,850.00

TOTAL FOR STABLE LN. ' $11,676.00




FURROW LIN.

o #105 - MANHOLE COVERED, NEED TO LOCATE &
TNSTALL RISER TO SURFACE.

e LOCATE MANHOLE, EXCAVATE AREA, INSTALL
APPROX. 2FT. OF RISERS, RESEAL, BACKFILIL---~~eu---

m— $1,650.00
g L/l o #108-—-ROOTS 4 LOCATIONS. MISALIGNED PIPING.
! e REPLACE PIPING, 4 LOCATIONS ~-$3,820.00
e TOTAL OF FURROW LN. $5,470.00
APPLELN.

s #233—ROOTS BOTH SIDES OF MANHOLE , BAD PIPING
CONNECTIONS, & ROOTS AT 8 LOCATIONS, BADP.S.C.
4] e DIG UP & REPAIR 4 LOCATIONS, REPAIR BOTH SIDES OF
MANHOLE, CORE DRILL, INSTALL NEW PIPING----$4.600.00
e TOTAL OF APPLE LN. $4,600.00

BRIARWOOD HILL

o #120: ROOTS AT 6 LOCATIONS. MISALIGNED PIPING.
¥ . o DIGUP & REPAIR 5 LOCATIONS $4,250.00

e #188: ROOTS AT 3 LOCATIONS. BAD AT 2 LOCATIONS.
o DIG UP & REPLACE PIPING, 3 LOCATIONS-------~ $2,650.00

SN

e #206: BAD P.S.C. AT MAIN. MISALIGNED PIPING 2
LOCATIONS.
.- e REPAIR 2 LOCATION, REPLACE 12FT. OF PIPING, REPLACE
BAD P.5.C. AT MATN $3,750.00

o #223: ROOTS 3 LOCATIONS, 90% BLOCKED. :
/"' e DIG UP & REPLACE PIPING 3 LOCATIONS--=-~--- $3,860.00

Jd\q



;)!,

)

e BAD MANHOLE, CORNER OF BRIARWOOD & ELWOOD:
COULDN’T FIND MANHOLE, LOCATE, REPAIR & INSTALL

RISERS TO SURFACE.

LOCATE MANHOLE, EXCAVATE AREA, INSTALL RISERS-

—— $1,850.00

TOTAL FOR BRIARWOOD HILL $16,360.00
FARMERS LN.

MANHOLE AT INTERSECTION OF FARMERS IN. &
PEACHTREE HAS LARGE AMOUNT OF ROOTS ,
DEBRIS, & BAD PIPE CONNECTIONS.

CUT & REMOVE PAVEMENT, CORE DIRLL NEW HOLES
FOR MANHOLE, INSTALL NEW PIPING & REPAVE--~-
$2,600.00

e #103 -ROOTS AT 4 LOCATIONS,& MISALIGNED PIPING.
s DIG UP & REPAIR 4 LOCATIONS $3,860.00

#107 -ROOTS AT 3 LOCATIONS.& BAD P.S.C.
DIG UP & REPAIR 3 LOCATIONS & REPLACE BAD P.S.C,
CONNECTION AT MAIN $3.812.00

#113 --ROOTS AT 4 LOCATIONS, & MISALIGNED
PIPING.

DIG UP & REPAIR 4 LOCATIONS-REPLACE BAD

PIPING $3,812.00
TOTAL FOR FARMERS LN. - $14,084.00

PLUMB STREET

o UPPLUMB STREET FROM STRAWBERRY—ROOTS AT 4
LOCATIONS. MISALIGNED PIPING.
e DIG UP & REPLACE BAD PIPING, 3 LOCATIONS---$1,850.00

TOTAL FOR PLUMB ST.
$1,850.00



ALL REPAIRS WILL BE BACKFILLED, REPAVED,RECONCRETE &
RESTORED TO ORIGINAL CONDITION

TOTAL COST OF ALL REPAIRS —-PARTS & LABOR
$112,560.00

ONE HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY
DOLLARS

THANK YOU,
JOE MURPHY

MURPHYS EXCAVATING



ATTACHMENT B



MARTIN'S PIPELINE INSPECTION

© -y ADIVIBION Of MARTIN'S SANITATION BERVICE
‘2002 Contractor of the Year®
PO, Bax 5343 Peris, KY 40363-5243

i}

R
Phoms mﬂ; V3503 wRw, At ine-cotvicos.onif
Par (BX9) DET-QORY B-pdall: mtotator@emaninaarvion, com

Novembper 20, 2008

Farmdale Utilities, Inc.
Agtention; Carroll Cogan
1706 Bardatown Road
Loulsville, KY 40208

Ref: Sewar Inspection for Farmdale

Mr. Cognn,

I would like 1o begin by saying thank you for giving us the opportunity o quate the
above referenced project, This Totter is belng sent por our teleplicne conversation with
Larry $Smither shig afternoon.

The following {5 a list of prices for the services that may be required 1o give you an
focuraie Recounting of the problzms with the collection systam:

e CCTV 87-12" UNES (LINBAL FoQT) ' $0.87
o  CLEANING/ROOT CUTTING B™-12" LINES (LINEALFOOT)  50.78
s -ROOT X TREATMENT B" LINE (LINEAL FOOT) 30.38

*The above pricing is based on 13,200 lineal feet of gawer pips.

Thank you again for taking the time 1o logk over this toformatian. If you need addivlonal
Information pleass do nat hesitate 1o give me a call st the office at (859)987-2529 or on
my mobile at (859)983-3871,

Sincerely,




ATTACHMENT C



Pipe Eyes LLC

Proposal

2392 Alumni Drive Suite 100 DATE Proposal
Lexington, KY 40517 11/29/2006 L.LOU10177
(502) 955-5288
(859)-266-3200
QUOTETO:
Carrol Cogan
3001 Hayfield Drive
Louisville, KY 40205
PO Terms PROJECT
Net 15 Franklin County
Quantlity DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT
1.0 Video Inspaction of Sanitary Sysfem, Approximately 6,000" ar more per foot price 0.84 0.84
1.0 Mydra Vac Cleaning if Sanitary Sewer, Approximately 6,000° or more per foot price 0.71 0.71
1.0 Root X root treatment In Sanitary Sewer, Approximately 8,000' or more per faot price 0.82 0.82
If you except the above pricing pleasa sign below and fax to 502-855-5413 :
slgnature _
Proposal goad for 30 days from above date -
Total 2.47




ATTACHMENT D



Covered Bridge Utilities, Inc.

1706 Bardstown Road
Louisville, KY 40205-1212
502-238-3301

FAX 502-238-3329

To: ~GFC
From: ,LWS
Dite: "12/07/06

No. of Pages: 1
Reé: Fatrhdale

Sewer _,Su(‘#vey

1. Martin Sanitation
13,201’ @ $2.00/ ft

Add 10% contingency

Add Supervision 2 ¥4

Tptal

2. Pipe Eyes

13,201 @ 32470/ &
Add 10% contingency
Add Supervision 2 ¥

’I“(:)tal

$26,402.00
2,640.00
660.00

$29,702.00

$32,606.00
3,261.00
__815.00

$36,682.00



ATTACHMENT E



LAGOON CLEAN-OUT SERVICES
COVERED BRIDGE UTILITIES

Farmdale Subdivision
Franklin County, Kentucky

H&A Resource Menagement (H&A) is pleased to submit a quote for the removal and
management 0f wastewaler treatment solids. The solids are generated and stored in s lagoon at
the Farmdale Wastewster Treatment Facilily in Franklin County, Kentucky. The facility is
operaied by Covered Bridge Utilities (CBU) of Louisville, Kentucky.

The lagoon, which receives wastewatar from the faeility for additional treatment, has
sccumulated solids to the extent that effective treatiment {s not taking place. A visual observation
of the lagoon indicetes solids are at the surfscs in places and approxlmately 1 to 2 feet bolow the
surface in others. Based on rough caleulations of the, susfizce azes and using an assumed depth,
approximately 500,000 gallons of solids are believed to exist.

Hé&A will remove solids from the lagoon with a dredge. The dredge has been determined
to b the most effestive means of solids reamoval a1 this facility sinco bypassing will not be an
option. The solids will be loaded onto liguid tank trucks and transported to the Ciry of Frankfort
Wastewater Treatment Plant for final proceuing,

Hé&A will provide the mansgement services as described for a cost of $58,750.00. This
cost is based on the following conditions:

1. The price quoted is based on the hauling of up w 500,000 gallons. No additional volume
beyond 500,000 gallons will be removed or trunsported under this contract for the price
quoted,

2. H&A will provide all equipment and labor nceded 10 complete the removal and
transportation of the sludge to the final disposal destination.

3. CBU will allow H&A access to the facility 8 minimum of 10 hours per day (7:00 am o
5:00 pm). If this is not poysible an adjustment will be necessary to total cogt of project.

4. In addition to thi price quoted, CBU will be responsible for any analytical costs of the
material that msy be requesied by the City of Frankfort. Curvently, only % total solids
and % volatile solids are required by the City for this type material.

5. Due to a recent bad experience in recelving lagoon material, the City of Frankfort has
become more strict on receipt of the product and hes raised their rates. The City will not
aocept material that contains rocks, dirt and other foreign debris. A City representative
will be ongite at the beginning of the operation and the loads delivared to the City facility
Wﬂl be periodically inspecied. Although we believe with proper removal und loading the

RGN [ iaae
‘l\\\c 1 Michod




9.

10.

1.

¢limination of W, cte. will not be & problem, should it become an issue and the City
cease acceptance, this contrect will be null and void. H&A wil) rensgotiate an altemative
mcans of menagement with CBU,

H&A will remove sludge that may/has edhered to the sides of the lagoon to the best of
our ability without sffiecting the intogrity of the barms. Some material may remain on the
slope of the pond and some along the bottom. However, the majority of the material can
be removed w allow for substantial increase in trestment capacity.

It will be tho responsibility of CBU to remove the agrators from the lagoon prior w
commencement of operations. CBU will also be responsibls for pruning trees at the
entrance to the facility to allow for trucks to more easily enter and exit the facility.

The volume removed will be based on the size of trucks utilized for hauling the material,
H&A‘ persoane] will keep a daily record of the number of trucks that leave the facility.
This information can be provided at tha end of each day.

H&A will not be responsivle for damage to any roeds within the Fermdale Subdivision
(i.e. from the wastewater treatment fsc&hty to the county/state highway).

The price quoted is valid for a period of ninety doys. Howcever, should the City of
Frankfort increase their rates for receipt of the meterial, for which we have no coatrol, or
should fuel prices increase greater than 10% Gom the date this contract is faxed, an
appropriats price adjustment will be made,

H&A will submit an invoics to CBU upon completion of the project. Payment in full is
required within fifteen (15) days of receipt. If not paid in full by the due date, H&A may
charge up tw the legal amount allowed for finance chasges. :

Signing below will serve as an sgreement 10 the terms and conditions as described herein.
Commencement of the project will be as negotiated between CBU and H&ZA.

H&A Resourcs Menagement Covered Bridge Utllities
Signature of Authorized Ageat Signature of Authorized Agent
i
Print Name and Title of Authorized Agent Print Name and Title of Authorized Agent
bue Dste




ATTACHMENT F



Smither Consulting Company
P. O. Box 1077
Louisville, KY 40014

September 27, 2005
Revised Quote

Mr. Carroll Cogan
‘Farmdale Utilities

1706 Bardstown Road

Louigville, KY 40205

Re:  Farmdale WWTP
Dear Mr. Cogan:

For your information, the following items of repair or replacement need to be
considered for the very near future at the referenced facility:

1. The old grating on top of the lift station at the plant is deteriorated to the pojnt
that jt is ungafe to step on. New grating needs to be installed.

$1,405.00 Installed

2. The larger plant needs new diffuser drop pipes complete with diffusers. There
are fourteen (14) drops in all,

$4.120.00 Installed

3. The small plant needs to be cleaned, scraped and paintedzcmside and to the
water line on the inside.

$3,050.00

4. The small plant also needs a standby blower motor assembly. If the existing
blower, which is quite old, should need repair there would then benothing to aerate that
plant. A new Roots 45 URAI blower-motor assembly, complete with mounting base, all
accessories, duplex control panel and installation would cost

$9,320.00

Ve




5. The existing chlorine contact tank is in very bad condition and needs to be
replaced with a new 1700 gallon steel tank.

$17,225.00 Installed

Note: I would recommend that this be done after the tertiary lagoon is pumped down and
cleaned out and before the secondary effluent is routed back into the lagoon.

6. The remote Jift station, which consists of a 60” x 10” fiberglass basin, two (2) 5
FLP. 230 volt 3 phase grinder pumps, guide rail assembles and control panel, is also in
very bad condition and needs to be completely replaced.

$30,425.00

Note: This price includes taking down the fence, removmg trees, excavating around the

- existing station, furnishing the new fiberglass basifi, pumps, control pane), taking out the
~ old station, installing the new, making external piping connections, electric connections,
back fill, finish grade, and reinstall the fence. Does not include tank truck expensa to haul
sewage away while statmn is out of service.

 The above pricing 18 good to the end of 2005, After that some increase roay be
necessary. Steel prices keep going up and the supplier of the lift station will probably have
an increase of about 3 to 4% after the first of the year.

No sales tax has been included.

If you bave any questions or need additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Lawrence W. Smither



Covered Bridge Utilities, Ine.
1706 Bardstown Road

Louisville, KY 40205-1212
502-238-3301

FAX 502-238-3329

To: . CEC
From: LWS
Date: 12/07/06

No. of Pages: 1
Re: Farmdale

Blower / inotor assembly and control panel

Break down on my quote for the above:

1) Equipment $5,320.00
2) Materials 1,000.00

3) Labor 3.000.00

$9,320.00



ATTACHMENT G



Tipton Environmental i, ine 28

envirmnmanial excellonce snd common sense for a belter world. .

PROPOSAL FOR THE

Disinfection System
To Handle a Design Flow Rate of
85,000 GPD
To Treat the Sanitary Discharges at
Frankfort, Kentucky

November 27, 2008
To: Cover Bridge Utllitles Inc,
1706 Bardatown Road
Louisville Kentucky 40205
Afttn Larry Smither
Ph: 502-241-4808
Fax: 502-238-3329
Subjact: Chlorination Disinfection System
Dear Mr. Larry Smither
We are pleased fo prapose the Disinfection tankage and equipment, for the above subject project,
CHLORINATION DISINFECTION SYSTEM

We are pleased to propose one (1) Model TEII-850-C prefabricated steel Tipton Environmental
International, Inc. disinfection system complete with the necessary tank vessels, internal piping,
valving, weirs, baffles, canpecitons and all items of equipment as listed below:

Disinfection Tankage and Equipment

1 Chiorine Contact Chamber with s volume of 1770 gallons based on a 30-minute retention
period of the design flow
1 Mixing Baffles with 80 degree V-Notch

Mizcellaneous

1 Lot of grating, service area only, 18 gauge galvanized, non-gkid
1 6 inch steel inlet and oullet connections

Corrosiont Protection
1 All steel vessel surfaces 1o be prepared before paihting by standard methods

1 All steel vessel surfaces to be painted with TEN Standard Paint Systern, Sumter type

A. PRICE:......5 19,920.00
F.0.B. Factary, Freight Allowed to Frankforl, KY

A448 Stale Highway 137 Batavia, Ohio 45103/ (513) 7052777 ¢ FAX (513) 735-1488 | EMAIL — ;nrg@upmnenu“nnm'



Tipton Environmental o, me

environmeplal excellance and common sense for 3 belter world., |,

Payment Term: Progress Billings - 26% due upon receipt of order, 25% due upon relesse to
fabrication, 40% due upon delivery or ready far shipmeant, 10 % due net 30 days with guarantees
of total payments.

OTHER ITEMS

Add to the price shown above any federal. state, local, or applicable taxes, which waould apply.
Estimated Dellvery: 4 to 5 weeks after receipt of the complete Approved Engineering Plans and
Specifications and an Acceptable Order in our Office.

Price is valid 60 days from the date of this Proposal/Agreement Form

Only those items shown in the above propasal will ba furnished, All other items will he furnished by cthers,
such as but not imited to: Excavation, All Concrete Work including material, Removing tank structure from
truck, Crana to =et equipment, Electiic power to our conwol panel(s) Sewage lines, Finished grading,
Mounting and installation of the equipment being provided, External piping and valving, Field erection,
badclicfilling, Field welding, water to fif the tank and fencing.

Jtis lhe opinian of Tipton Environmental iInternational, Inc. which the equipment and or services contalned in
this Proposal/Agreement generally comply with the intent of the plans and specification as regards to the
type, size, performance, quality of equipment, and or treatment process provided. However, this proposal
should be interpreted as having possible changes to conform o Tipton Environmental Internatiangl, inc.
standards to avoid a complete re-design of our equipment rathar than representing an exact duplicate of the
specified eguipment. Englneeting andfor Purchaser's written approval te seller's submittal drawing
conatitutes “Notice to Proceed” with manufacture as submitted. Any changes and/or additions to this
Proposal/Agreement will be al an added price above. Tipton Environmental International, Inc shall incur no
liability to the Purchaser as a result of nonconformity prior lo and after receipt of sppraval and /or acceptable
order. Price is based on the Terms attached heraeln, and is subject to change, written approval of seller's
submittal drawings is not received in our office within 60 days from the date submittal drawings are mailed
by the selier.

ACCEPTANCE

Tipton Environmental international, Inc.

Purchaser Authorized Signatura Amy Brate  Engineering & Sales Coordinator
Date: ) Dafe;

4446 Blate Highway 132 Hatavis, Ohlo 451037 (513) 7052777/ FAX (513) 735-1486 / EMAIL — info@liptenaav aom



ATTACHMENT H



L

.\Asé%

FAX COVER |

lv_j ‘I' v ye
To: Larry Smither ' From : Jerry Beach
Company : , Compeny : Je Be CO
Fax Numbar ; 15022417943 ‘ Fax Number ; 859-824-3675

Subject ; 1,770 galion CCT

Pages including cover page: 3 Time : 12:66:16 PM

Data : 12/1/2008

MESSAGE

Lary,
Pleage review the following proposal end nwotice the #dd on for grating if required and 1 did not add ary freight.

Thanka Jerry W, Boach

wE

JEBR CO

P.O. Box 6

1230 Wamaw Road

Dry Ridge, KY 41035

Ph: (B59) 824-4035 - Fax: (859) 8243675
Call: (839) 760-1927 Exmnsil jebeco@aol.com

WinFex PRO Cover Page

yroed


mailto:jekc@sol.com

. JE BE CO
o P.O. Box A
1230 Warzaw Road
Dry Ridge, KY 41035
Ph: (B59) R24-4055 - Fax; (839) 824-3675
Cell: (859) 760-1927 Emall jebeco@acl.oom

December 1, 2006

Larry Smither

3906 N Camden
Crestwood, KY 40014-9576
Phone: (502) 241-4809
Fax: (502)241-7543

CHLORINE CONTACT TANK 1,770 GALLONS \
Proposal 12106JWB
Page 1 of 2

The separate chlorine contact tank shall bava o capacity of 1,770 gallons. The tank shall
be fabricated out of one-fourth inch steel plate. . Sufficient flow baffles will be supplied 1o
aasure proper niixing of the chlorine solution, with the plant affluent and a 127 stifling
well

A 90-degree V-notch weir for measuring Jiquick flow shall be provided in the chlodne
contact 1ank. It shall have the same protective comting as specified for the sewage
treatment plarm.

PROTECTION AGAINST CORROSION
After complete welding and fabrication of the tank, the following will ozeur:

Surface Preparation:
All surfaces shall receive an SSPC-10 near white metal finish obtaining e 1,5 to 3.0 mil
surface profile,
Paint: %
Interior; Interior application thicknzss shall be § to 10 mila D.F.T. of Tnemec Epoxline
§0, Series 164, modified polyamide spoxy.
Color: Twine-68BR (Tan)
Finish: Satin
Exterior. Exterior application thickness shall be 8 to 10 mils D.E.T. of Tnemec
Epoxline 80, Seties 164, modified polyamide epoxy.
Colcrr' Twine-68BR (Tan)
Finish: Sa\m



CHLORINE CONTACT TANK. 1,770 GALLONS
Proposal 12106.§WB

Page2 of 2
The tankage shall be built in one picce.
The tank shall be 3-0" wide x 7°-0” high x 10°.0" loug,
TOTAL NET PRICE [X] F.O.B, Faotar Yo wanes e 10380.00

“Price does mn inchade my rmu, Lcml Foderal mm, any o<k or lmport or e!porﬁwx,
State, Locnl, Federal pevmha pr any permit fass

or any

Delivery after a.ppruvul & written release for fabrication, 4 1 6 weeks.
The price quoted is good for 30 days.

PAYMENT TERMS:

25“76 DOWN WITH DRDER BALANGCE AT TIME OF DELIVERY PRIOR TO
LOADING THE TANK

CREDIT TERMS
Any order given to, or received by, Purestreamn Ine. is subject to credit approval by
Purestream Inc. .
A service charge of up to one & one-half per cent (1 ¥4%) per month may be
assesged againat Purchaser on any amouat due & not paid when due.

THE ABOVE FROPOSAL WILL RES ULT IN A FIRM ORDER WHEN ACCEPTED
BY THE PURCHASER AND ONLY WHEN APPROVED BY AN AUTHORIZED

OFFICER OF Puracizenm ing,
SUBMITTED BY: ACCEPTED BY; APPROVED BY:
JE BE CO PURCHASER INC. PURESTREAM,

Jerry W. Beach
Purestream represerative

DATE: ]2-1-06 DATE: DATE:



ATTACHMENT I



75 Latrd Sapther

i. O E 'Vironl'l’lental (@rpotiaiinly :
76‘,( 1“502 '-:')/// ) 7'5’7"%1; rinvfmf?nunm( encslisnce and mmmo?:eqa:q:a:-hb-mrwwr

EQUIE
Novamber 20, 2006
Froem4 Mr. Randy Wolfe , Phone: 513-575-8285
Milfard, OH 44160 E-mail; voldwalfs@use.nel

Subjmct: Frenklin Qounty, Frankfori, iKY

Daar Mr, Randy Wolfe:

We are plaamad 1o propese our ine of puckaged aiy aystems For your project. The following in tha equiprmant we are

propoy

QY

InQ to supply 36 defined halow:
lam i1,
Degcripion

i

Model:
1

Fralght;
Tenns:

Simplex Blowar Fackaged Aeration Systam Modsl TEI-153/38-R38 complela with a blowsr molor unit
having a capaclty of 155 SCFM at & PSK and eguipoed with a 7-1/2 HP, QOF matsr 230 vl 3 phase, 80 Nz
1,800 RPM. The simplex blowar package shall b» mountad on a slrucfural steal tabistop hase complate
with a belt guerd and shall Intluda he following flema:

Qty __ Mgdal Deberipdon ——
1 URAI-38 Positiva Digplacement Blower Ropis Modal URAITS, 2,187 RPM, 5.3 BMP, 62.8 dBa
1 E-T2D ; 7+4/2 HP, ODP Macathon Motor, 230/480 valt, 3 phase, B0 cycle, 1,800 RPM
1 2987 Mctor Mount Base
1 TERSE-25 Structyral Steal Tabls-Top Bese
1 BG-245 Belt Guard Palrisd Gray
1 VB V-Belt drive assermuly Incluglng ahesvas, bushings, beltg, ata
Y F3-25§ 21/2" Inia! Fliter Sllancar
1 PRV-Z.5 2-1/2° TIPTON Prasaure Raflef Vaive
1 Cv.25 2-1/2° Chetk Vahe
1 FC-2 2-1/2" Fexible connenton with 8.5, clamps
1 PRV-PG.TEE Z-1/2" Tea with ¥4’ Tap for Pressure Gauge and Pressyre Rellaf Velve

Pricatam#y . gygf{io")“@usneﬁcb %LU

lem#2
TEM-CTRUL-T.5HP1TCA l.eas! Power; 230 volt, 2 phnaze, 80 henx

cription
TIFTON Etectrical Contral Pane! mourded in @ wall mountabie 24'x24%8" NEMA 3R Enciosurs capatie of
operating 2 simplex 7T-1/2HP 230v/3pWB0M: paskaged asration system Insluding: (1) Paregon Slewl
Machanical Tima Clock, HOA Switeh for blower, tranaformer, 230V powet Input alatibution blosk, and required

clreul braaker.
Price Item f2 5'15310?9“30 Each /EJ LW

F.0.B. Pactory Batavie, OM, USA, Plaase sad som of fraight to the Invoice tatul,
Net 30 Daya with Creoll Approva).

Dallvary: Batmsled gaitvery time with cument production achedyia 16 (3) thiee  (4) laurwaake ARO,

Pricing:

Vaild {(30) thiry daye from the dute of the propoeal,

Aftor you have had {ime to review thia aquipmant proposal, should you have any queations or resd any additianal
Information please do not hesitate to contact us.

Bent ragards,

Tipton

Environmental Internefonal, e,

Julla Tipran

4445 Blg Habeviy 1132 Batavta, Do AMI0T/(513) TA5-2TT7 1 FAX (51:” 7281 488 1 EIMAIL - Info@tiptanany.com



ATTACHMENT J



Quality

C 0 ntTOIS Iﬂ Q & Industrial Control Penels
HLOWER EQUIPMENT PROFOSAL
! ber 20, 2006 PROJECT: Fermdalo Dweiopmaut
gg&vﬁﬁ?ﬁdge Utllitles QUOTATION: QB06793
Avn: Larry Swithor

We are pleased to propose the following equipmant for the above praject:
(1) Blower Motor Peckages oupable of providing:

135 SCEM @ $ PBIG  5B% Capacity 2073 5PN 82 DBA
Each unlt vwill consist of the compunents tuted balow:

. Blowar model - URAI-36  Manufaoturer ~ Roota
—_ Motor, 17SORPM, ODP 7.3 HP 230 Voit 3 Phase
. Adjustable motor base

___ Blower housing, fibergless hood with fiberglasa bass
__ V-balt drive with 1.4 service fhctor

_... Inles filter nileaver with paper elemens

—_ Techno check valva, 2,5" NPT

o 107 liquid tight conduit With wiring

1tame sbipped leose for @eld installation

___. Vibrution mounyg

. Preggure relief vatve, spring loaded, 2.5" NPT
___ Presture peuge, 0-15 PSIG, 4" NPT

—__ Flexible hose oonneotion with clemps, 2.8

Prige, F.0.8, Faglory. ... .. N 33,090.00

Estlmated Shipping Weight is 275 [ba.
Betisnmed dolivery ia 1.4 weekn

Plus any Pedera), tate, Local, or Applicable Taxex to be the respontidillty of the buyer, Ons (1) copy of submtuyl
Information i» inoluded in the above price, Addillomal nopies can be supplied at 85,00 i wpy. E(ntx)mm dalivery 2 3
fo ¢ weaks ufter veceipt of Corpleta Enginesring Approved Drawings and/or moosptable arder in our offioe Jocated it
Cincipnatl, Ohlo. Prieo valid for &0 duyy Srom the deta of thip propossl/agresment. Projecta extended past this tinre
peried aro subjent to adjustments bezed on provelling massdal coam. Bntablished wistoers payment wema are NET 30
Dyt from dute of shipmint. New accounts to bs 0.0.D. with first oxder,

Bubminted by: Rob Rosenbarger

3411 Church ftxest - Cinelanatl, Ohlo 48244 . Phoae (513) 272-3900 - Fax (813) 272:3939



Quality

COﬁtE’OBS Inc. Industrie) Control Panels

EQUIPMENT PROPOSAL
DATE: November 20, 2006 PROJECT: Fermdale Davelopment
TO: Covered Bridge Utllities QUOTATION: Q06793

Aen.: Lary Smithex
We are pleazed to proposs the following for the ebove projest.

Buclosure Type: NBMA 3R peinted atec)
Enclosure Mounting; Wil Moustsd
Power Requirements! 230 Volt 3 Phase
Horeapolroi: 7.5 HP
Station Type: Fimplex Blower
Equipment
Main powes / blower cireuit breaker
Individual moter eircult breaker
Mator starters with overload prowotion, IBC rated
120 volt fuased sontro) treasformer

Motor sunning indioating Light, door mounted
Hand-OffAuto selector switohay, door roounted
24 hour tizme clock with skip-e-day featues
Terminala for feld connections

Price, FOBR Factory ....o.c.o.... R 5725.00

Estimated ing weight iz 70 bs.
Estimsted delivery 3-4 weoks

Plus any Faderal, State, Local, ov Applicsble Taxes w ba the nwggmibﬂity of the buyer. One (1] of pubmtal
information in includad in the abaye prics. Additionel copies can be rupplied st $9.00 a eopy. E&ﬁ’mm dalivery (0 3
10 & weoka after ru;lip{ of Complete Bngingaring Amwd Drawlings and/oy nsoeptsble wrer {a aur office located (n
Cinojnpetl, Ohio, Pria vallé for 60 days from the of thiy proposal/ ent. Projestp pxtended past this time
period aro subject %0 adjustments besed on prevalling material costs. Establivhed customers payment tevms ars NET 30
Days from date of shipiment. New sooounts to bo C.0.D. with firgr order.

Submitted by: Rob Rotenberger

3411 Civtreh Stzeet - Cinclnnat, Ohta 45244 « Phona ($13) 272:3500 - Fax (513) 272-3935



ATTACHMENT K



Covered Bridge Ultilities
1706 Bardstown Road
Louisville, Kentucky 40205
502-238-3301

Farmdale Development Corporation June 2, 2006
1706 Bardstown Road

Louisville, KY 40205
Invoice: #601-04

Farmdale

5/31/06 Servicemen started pulling the diffuser drops so they could replace the
diffusers. Unfortunately the piping was breaking apart so they had to stop.

They also had to clean out the Jagoon averflow pipe that had gotten stopped up.
They removed sticks, leaves and a turtle.

Labor & Mileage
(5 V2 hours @ 80.00/hr)
(112 miles @ .38)

Total - 548256

W e |2)06
Ohett | 157



Covered Bridge Utilities
1706 Bardstown Road
Louisville, Kentucky 40205
502-238-3301

Farmdale Development Corporation June 8, 2006
1706 Bardstown Road
Louisville, KY 40205

Invoice: #608-04
Farmdale

Fabricated 12 new diffuser drops using 1 % black steel pipe and fi ittings.
Installed 6 new 3/8” diffusers on cach drop.

Removed the old drops from the #2 plant aeration tank and installed the new
ones.

Utility paid for most of the materjals direct.

Parts 50.24
Tax 3.01
Labor & Mileage 2,761.00
Total | 5281425

1 25 L bla s
— | Al P«”i //)5-5

| 600 .00 Balener—

700,00 PU beloe Ch 154
) q00. 60 Bolone—

—spo.0 Pl b3y oL |f

W WW
—ipn. 00 FAL Trofol G4 11GT

e

0 —
—



ATTACHMENT L



NOTICE IMPORTANT WARRANTY INFORMATION ON REVERSE SID

‘ 4505 BISHOP LANE, LOUISVILLE, KY 40218 {502) 465-2900 s FAX (502) 4508
TINMVOTCE CALL TOLL FREE 1-300-388-8353 -
1838 8. DIXIE, ELIZABETHTOWN, KY 42701 (270) 737-7000 » FAX (270} 769+
CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-288-7040
1141 INDUSTRY BD., LEXINGTON, KY 40505  (859) 256-77486 » FAX (859) 233-
CALL TOLL FREE: 1-800-388-7544
REMIT 398 WHIRLAWAY DH., DANVILLE, KY 40422 {859) 236-8700 « FAX [359) 236-¢
TO CALL TOLL FREE: 1-800-477-7970
HOURS: MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY - 7:30 A.M - 4:30 P.M. EXCEPT HOLIDAY

MASTERS
SUPPLY, INC.

EMPLOYEE OWNED
P.O BOX 34337 - LOUISVILLE, KY 40232
www.mastarasupply.net

| COVERED BRIDGE UTILITIES

i CASH SALE ~LOUTSYILLE 2 o
| W/OTHER OROER

§ LB05 BISHOR LN
1 LOUTSYILLE KY A28

e . ' ENTRY , TUiNvdrcE INVOIC
CUSTOMER NO, YOUR P.0. NO. SLSM DATE NUMBER VoIcE AS OF
LOLLOOD LARRY SMITHERS [l B/31 /08 2183117 &/02/08  0,/00/00
TERMS : : SHIPPED VIA ’ ’ BPECIAL INFORMATIOR Oﬁggﬂﬁ

S OUANTITY

5] Y mst! b
GO =30 u7 7 2E00 /8 ST BLK STEEL MALF oQl= 1,100 B4 B Q0
12 12 2013920 3/2 F& 2000 THD HALFE COLPLTING 1.0280 B 2. 205

R WANTS A TATAL OF 72 HALFE COUPLIMG FILL. THEM BLIK QR g Rk

N, Hatdy) Yo Y/t

WORKED BY: _ DRIVER: ' RECEIVED BY: X RECEIVED BY:
SIGNATURE PRINT i

STATETAX i ST PAY THIBE AMOONT:
Thank You M

“ clalm 101 ahonragea mus! bo mada within 10 days from recaipt of goods. No crodit will bo lesued on any matarial 1

nag E nm e ¢ . No o =1, ; cturned 80 days after date of pur i
ds raturned without our appraval when orders have baan fillsd! correclly. All renams must Ingiuda our Involce number and data. A mi);ﬂrnum 15% r(;g{;c;:as:ﬁ’::oecr?dltfwm ge illowed for
llcapts on raturns. Sea raverse tor information on aarvice chorges and warranfies. h 9 eharge plus freight charges are

ha P A 2R




NOTICE IMPORTANT WARRANTY INFORMATION ON REVERSE SiD!

45D5 BISHOP LANE, LOUISVILLE, KY 40218 (502) 453-2900 FAX (502) 466-6
TIWCTIOE CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-388-6353 *

1833.8. DIXIE, ELIZABETHTOWN, KY 42701  (270) 737-7000 = FAX (270) 768-3

CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-288-7040 :

1141 INDUSTRY AD., LEXINGTON, KY 40505  (859) 255-7746 % FAX (859) 238-0

1P X
MASTERS'
SUPPLY, INC.

EMPLOYEE OWNED CALL TOLL FREE: 1-800-388-7544 :
F.0 BOX 34327 » LOUISVILLE, KY 40232 398 WHIRLAWAY DR, DANVILLE, KY 40422 (85) 236-8700~ FAX (858) 236;8
www.masterssupply.net CALL TOLL FREE: 1-800-477-7970 o

HOURS: MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY - 7:30 A.M - 4:30 P.M. EXCEPT HOLIDAYE

3 LeSH SelE ”RL:C)UISVIL-LE § | COYERED BRIDGE LUTILITIES
4505 BISHOR LN S

g L OLTSVILLE KY 4Lizi1e

g
Ko e SRR

e . 1 Ciwdes
CUSTOMER NO. . ' YOUR B0, NO. SLEM ,;1} Er_')"zf?é' . NUMBI%::! 'NgETICE:E AS OF
LOLLCO00 LARIRY SMITHER G s/31 /06 2183118 BIO2/0E 1) / Qo /o
 ERMA : eHiPPEDVIA :  SPECIAL INFORMATION , o

B\
"
il

BRA88ID" 1-1/WR1 STD BUK PIFE T&C . Doimmn BT LG B

Sl PN Twi ]
4 L3H3E 1—=1/4 ST M GuR 1.820 EN Lfs L OE
iy 24 B2 7 LT 11 /L)X LOSTD Bl NIFRLE T ES 29,0l
{22 12 Anla by 2400 T=1/0 ST @M WER _ HoBTO EA e L0k
12 12 LARCL B V=18 B B0 BT -SEA T LINTON SLEL EA 1. 08
- — Airmmssss e 2 e S “ —
. 44%)
e
D
WORKED 8Y: __~ —_DRIVER: _, RECEIVED BY: X RECEIVED BY:
: SIGNATURE :
; : — — . B RINT
Th k Y STATE TAX T P'Avrm%x‘mta‘um
A a9, 08 CENE LB
y clalm for shonages must be mede wihin 10 days fram recalpt of goods: A -

- No cradit will he issund on rny matenial raturned 80 daye afiar 3 .
>ds returnad without our approval when orders have been lilled cofractly. All retums must Intlude Sur Inveice num ! e o puranese. No cradit il be Pwed for

ber and date, A mintmum 15% restocki
slicable on returns, See reverse for informatlon on service charges and warrantlae, ’ rostocidng charge plua frelgh eharges are



- -
BEEEE

BEEE B}
g8 ! g q.“(‘\\,

ﬁASTERS' TNVOLCE
SUPPLY, INC.

EMPLOYEE OWNED
P.0 BOX 34337 » LOUISVILLE, KY 40232
www,masterssupply.net

REMIT
TO

| CASH SALE —LDUTSVILLE 2
LB0S BISHOP LN

M OUTEYTLLE o 402 IS

GUSTOMER NO. YQUR P.0. NO, sLem
LOLLOOD N | G ‘"‘
TEAMS SHIFPED VIA

NOTICE IMPORTANT WARRANTY INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIOE

4505 BISHOP LANE, LOUISVILLE, KY 40218
CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-388-6353

1839 5. DIXIE, ELIZABETHTOWN, KY 42701
CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-289-7040

1141 INDUSTRY RD., LEXINGTON, KY 40508
CALL TOLL FREE: 1-800-38B-7544

388 WHIFLAWAY DR., DANVILLE, KY 40422
CALL TOLL FREE: 1-B00-477-7870

(502) 459-2900 » FAX (502) 456-6C
(270) 737-7000 » FAX (270) 768-38
{853) 255-7748 ¢ FAX (359) 238-00
(B58) 238-8700 = FAX (859) 236-87

HOURS: MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY - 7:30 AM - 4:30 P,M. EXCEPT HOLIDAYS

CADH ZplLE ~LOUTEVTLLE ]
LB0B BRISHOR LM i
LOUTEVTLLE Iy G208
ENTRY iNnvoleg - - INVOIGE .
DATE NUMBER DATE ASOF
B AT SU6S 2155168 BO07/05  OJ/00/C0
’ * SPECIAL INFORMATION ' bﬂggéh

= b2 LERQES0 114 STD AM a0 ELL. 200 EA =GO
f 1 BR20990 B07 BREAK OLIT AaNTIL SETZE COMe T, 990 EA Q.99
i g
JUN g7 2086
A U1
Mﬂ:,c; IER & .|y
QUi | =
e
WORKED BY: DRIVER: ... RECEIVED RY; X T —. RECEWVED BY: ___
S 3 ‘ NT -
Th STATETAX E I;RII\YTFHQ'A'MOU‘NT'
ank YOU 1. % =L G

Wy clalm far shorages must be macte within 10 days from recelpt of goods. No credht will ba is=ued on any m
wods returned wlihout our appraval when orders have been fllled corraclly. Al retuirns muat include our Involce
»plicable on refiims. Bee reverse for Informatlan on service chargea and warranliss.

aterlal feturned 90 days aftar data of purchase, No crodlt will be allowad for

numboer and date. A minimurm 15% reatocking charge plus (rolght chargea are



ATTACHMENT M



Covered Bridge Utilities
1706 Bardstown Road
Lodisville, Kentucky 40205

. 502-238-3301

Farmdale Development Corporation October 5, 2006
1706 Bardstown Road "
Louisville, K¥ 40205 -

Invoice: #1005-01
Farmdale

10/03/06
Several of the channel ixtk;:m‘ supports for the grating on the #2 plant weré
completely eaten up with fust. It was dangerous to walk on. They cut out the old

channel iron and weld&d in new supports. -

[ addition they mziziéd‘éﬁd'clezmed the float switches in the plant lift station and
adjusted the level. ’ : '

Also, they tommed arouiid the lagoon. The grass had gotten very tall because
Kevin wasri’t trimming it. '

Maierals 23.45

Tas 1.41
Welder - 60.00

(% hours @ 15.00)

Labor& Mileage 562.56
{6 Ve hours.@ 80.00)

(112 miles @ 38)

Total $ 647.42



ATTACHMENT N



Farmd
Remote Lift Station — Cherry Lane

2(7/06

The operator found that neither of the lift station pumps would pump anything, He.
trled tumning them off and on several times and téversing them, to iopefully kick out
some obstruction that may have them clogged up. Nothing helped.
2/8/06

Servicemen found that the #1 pump was bugnt up and néeded repair. They pulled the
pump and took it to Quality Electric for repair, ,

They pulled the #2 pumyp, cleaned the impeller and made a temporary repait to some :
holes they found in the pump volute.

Reinstalled the pump and placed it back in service. It pumped some but not very '
much.

Cost of work - - $799.58

Note: During this visit the servicemen found that the upper guide rail bracket and the
guide rails for the #1 pump were completely rusted apart, '

2/9/06

The servicemen had to return on this date because the operator reported to them that
the #2 pump could not keép up with the flow into the station.

They pulled the pump again, cleaned the impeller and cutters, reinstalled and placed it
back in service.

It was a little bedter this time but still could not keep up during peak flow periods.
Cost of work - - $242.56
2/17/06
Operator found that the pump had stop{p&d pumping again.
2/18/06 (Saturday) '
Servicemen pﬁlled the pump, cleaned the volute, the impeller and cutters.

They picked up some epoxy from a store in Frankfort and tried to repair the holes in
the volute again.

ATTHA L mani T 2



@

They reinstalled the pump and it pumped better this thne.

Cost of work - - $533.08

2/24/06

The servicemen picked up the #1 pump from Quality Electric that had been repaired
and took it to the lift station. They pulled out the #2 pump and installed the repaired

pump.
They took the #2 pump to Quality Electric for repair.
Cost of work - - 3402.56

Note: In repairing the #1 pump Quality Elecmc rewound the motor stator, replaced:
the bearing, O-rings, seals and shaft sleeve. They also welded the holes in the pump
volute. They reused the worn impeller and cutters.

Pump Repair - - $1,785.76
3/23/06
Servicemen picked up the #2 pump from Quality Electric and took it to the lift station.

They had a vacuum truck pump down and clean out the ift station wet well. Then the
- servicemen were able to get down to the check valves so that they could clean them.
They did remove an accumulatxon of rags m the valve flappers that had them partlally
clogged up.

They made a temporary repair to the #1 upper guide rail bracket and guide rails so that
they could be used

They pulled and cleaned the #1 pump again. Then installed both pumps and placed
them in service. The pumps were doing much better.

Cost of work - ~ $631.92

Vacuum Tiuck - - $500.00

Note: Quality Electric welded the holes in the volute. They informed us that the
impeller and cutters are worn out.

Pump Repair - - $343.10



(3

One (1) new Ebara 5 H.P. grinder pump has been ordered at a cost of $2,701.41 plus
freight and tax. The installation of the new pump will cost approximately $400.00.

Total of all items - - $8,339.97
(Includes the new pump)

It i important that you know thet the pump discharge piping in the lift station is in
very bad condition. So when the servicemen are working in the station they have to be
very careful with this because it could break off.



